



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9097/2024**

GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh, Ms. Laavanya Kaushik, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advocates.

versus

VIKRAM SINGH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ranjit Sharma, Advocate *via*
video-conferencing.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

08.07.2024

CM APPL. 37243/2024 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9097/2024

3. Notice issued.
4. Mr. Ranjit Sharma, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent *via* video-conferencing.
5. Re-notify for final hearing on 06.08.2024.
6. Parties are directed to file their respective written submissions with relevant documents/judgments on which they wish to rely upon, with relevant portion duly highlighted for the convenience of this Court at least one week before the next date of hearing.



CM APPL. 37242/2024 (Stay)

7. The present application has been filed by the petitioners under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking stay of operation of order dated 25.09.2023 passed by Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in O.A.1644/2019.
8. Notice issued.
9. Mr. Ranjit Sharma, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent *via* video-conferencing.
10. Impugned order dated 25.09.2023 shall remain stayed till the next date of hearing.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 8, 2024/uk