



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9097/2024**
GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, SC with
Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh, Ms.
Aliza Alam and Mr. Mohnish
Sehrawat, Advs.

versus

VIKRAM SINGHRespondent
Through: Appearance not given

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
28.08.2025

%

CM APPL. 53699/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 53698/2025

2. The documents filed by the respondent shall be considered at the time of hearing of the petition. In case, the petitioner wishes to file any further affidavit or documents in response thereto, the same may be filled within a period of four weeks from today.

3. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9097/2024 & CM APPL. 37242/2024

4. List on 29th January, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/bs/p/ik